Gurucharan College has a total strength of

STUDENTS’ FEEDBACK (2020-2021)

undergraduate students. To obtain Feedback, a

total of 882 students representing all the departments were covered under the survey. The
students took part in the feedback enthusiastically and gave their honest opinion. The feedback
was collected on the parameters : Course content, Coverage of syllabus, Load of syllabus,
Curriculum delivery, Inspiration for further studies, Extracurricular activities, Infrastructure
facilities, Availability of study material, Adequacy of infrastructure for Courses having Lab
equipment. The responses have been recorded on a five point scale: Strongly Agree, Agree,
Neutral, Disagree and Strongly Disagree. The responses were studied thoroughly and are
represented in the following Tables:

A.Tabular Analysis of Students’ Feedback

STUDENTS’ FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

1. Students’ Response in Number

Question No. Evaluation Criteria Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree St_rongly
Agree Disagree
o1 Curriculum and Syllabus served the 104 592 212 33 1
Contemporary needs.
Q2 Syllapus has e_l gopd balance between theory and 149 483 149 84 17
practical application.
Q3 Course outcome is well defined and clear. 126 504 162 73 17
Q4 Currlculqm has the scope of experimental (Hands 101 458 220 87 16
on) learning.
Q5 Course curriculum intellectually motivates you. 139 492 167 65 19
Q6 Suggested rgadlngs are easily available and 109 483 186 82 29
comprehensive.
Q7 Syl!abus generates interest t(_)wards pursuing - 132 461 190 80 19
project works or researches in a particular topic.
08 Sy_llabus helps to achieve professional goals and 159 489 148 63 23
skill development.
Q9 Syllabus assist in preparation of competitive 162 501 161 m 14

examinations and pursuing higher studies




2. Students’ Response in Percentage

Question No. Evaluation Criteria Strongly Agree Neutral | Disagree St_rongly
Agree Disagree
o1 Curriculum and Syllabus served the 12 59 21 4 1
Contemporary needs.
Q2 Syllabus has a gogd b_alance between theory 17 55 17 10 9
and practical application.
Q3 Course outcome is well defined and clear. 14 57 18 8 2
o4 Curriculum has the scope of experimental 1 59 25 10 2
(Hands on) learning.
05 Course curriculum intellectually motivates 16 56 19 7 2
you.
06 Suggested rgadlngs are easily available and 12 55 21 9 2
comprehensive.
Syllabus generates interest towards pursuing
Q7 project works or researches in a particular 15 52 22 9 2
topic.
Syllabus helps to achieve professional goals
Q8 and skill development. 18 % 17 ! 3
Q9 Syllak_)us _asmst in prepar-atlon_ of compe_tltlve 18 57 18 5 5
examinations and pursuing higher studies
B. Diagrammatic Analysis of Students’ Feedback
STUDENTS' FEEDBACK ON CURRICULUM
(2020-2021)
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To get an overall picture of the students’ feedback, the scales: Strongly Agree, Agree and
Neutral are clubbed together under the head ‘Satisfied’, and the rest as ‘dissatisfied’.

Q1 Q2 Qs Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Qs Q9

Strongly Disagree 11 17 17 16 19 22 19 23 11
Disagree 33 84 73 87 65 82 80 63 33
Grand Total

Neutral 212 149 162 220 167 186 190 148 212

Agree 522 483 504 458 492 483 461 489 522

Strongly Agree 104 149 126 101 139 109 132 159 104
Total 882 882 882 882 882 882 882 882 882 7938
Satisfied * 626 632 630 559 631 592 593 648 626 7169

Overall percentage
Students 71 72 71 63 72 67 67 73 71 of satisfied
students= 70%

Percentage of satisfied

Overall percentage
Students 24 17 18 25 19 21 22 17 24 of neutral
students=20%

Percentage of Neutral

Percentage of
5 11 10 12 10 12 11 10 5 dissatisfied
students =10%

Percentage of
Dissatisfied Students

*Satisfied= Strongly Agree + Agree

OVERALL SATISFACTION LEVEL OF THE STUDENT'S
(2020-2021)

m Satisfied = Neutral = Dissatisfied

After analysing the students’ feedback, it is evident that 70% of the students are more
or less satisfied with the 9 parameters considered.



TEACHERS’ FEEDBACK (2020-2021)

The Teachers’ feedback is collected on course curriculum in order to assess the applicability
of the curriculum to employability, innovation etc. The parameters considered are: scope for
syllabus modification, up to-date framing of syllabus, balance between theoretical and practical
field, regularity of tests and examinations etc. The feedback was evaluated on a five-point scale
viz. Strongly Agree, Agree, Neutral, Disagree and Strongly Disagree. A total of 63 teachers
working as permanent faculty across all the departments were included in this feedback.

TEACHERS’ FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

A.Tabular Analysis of Teachers’ Feedback

1. Teachers’ Response in Number

Question Evaluation Criteria St.rongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly
No. Disagree Agree
o1 There is ample scope to propose, modify and suggest 1 6 7 40 9

additions and deletions in the syllabus.

Q2 The course curriculum is well framed and takes into 1 8 5 46 3
consideration the latest innovation and knowledge.

The syllabus maintains proper balance between
theoretical and practical field.

Q3

Tests and examinations are undertaken on time with
Q4 L . 0 6 5 42 10
coverage of all units in the curriculum.

The University Board of Undergraduate Studies gives

Q5 importance to suggestions regarding modifications in 1 10 13 33 6
the syllabus.
Topics in each unit are properly mentioned and
- X L R 1 47 2
Q6 clearly indicates the main objective of the curriculum. 8 5
Q7 Recent and updat.ed resources suitable for the 0 12 6 43 )
syllabus are readily available.
08 Text books and reference books are available in the 1 14 1 36 1
library.
Q9 The curriculum design lays down a strong emphasis 0 12 10 39 )

on employability.




2. Teachers’ Response in Percentage

Question Evaluation Criteria St.rongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly
No. Disagree Agree
There is ample scope to propose, modify and suggest
Qt additions and deletions in the syllabus. 2 10 1 63 14
The course curriculum is well framed and takes into
Q2 consideration the latest innovation and knowledge. 2 13 8 3 5
The syllabus maintains proper balance between
Q3 theoretical and practical field. 0 16 6 3 5
o4 Tests and examlne?tlo_ns are und_ertaken on time with 0 10 8 67 16
coverage of all units in the curriculum.
The University Board of Undergraduate Studies gives
Q5 importance to suggestions regarding modifications in 2 16 21 52 10
the syllabus.
Topics in each unit are properly mentioned and
Q6 clearly indicates the main objective of the curriculum. 2 13 8 = 3
a7 Recent and updat_ed rest_Jurces suitable for the 0 19 10 68 3
syllabus are readily available.
08 Text books and reference books are available in the 2 29 17 57 2
library.
Q9 The currlculu_rp design lays down a strong emphasis 0 19 16 62 3
on employability.
B. GRAPHICAL ANLYSIS OF TEACHERS’ FEEDBACK
TEACHERS' FEEDBACK ON CURRICULUM
(2020-2021)
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To get an overall picture of the teachers’ feedback, the scales: ‘Agree’ and ‘Strongly Agree’
have been clubbed together under the head ‘Satisfied’ and ‘Disagree’ and ‘Strongly Disagree’
under the head ’Dissatisfied’, in the following table.

Q11 Q2| Q31 Q4| Q5 Q6| Q7| Q8| Q9

Strongly Disagree 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Disagree 6 8 10 6 10 8 12 | 14 | 6
Grand Total
Neutral 7 5 4 5 |13 ] 5 6 11 | 10
Agree 40 | 46 | 46 | 42 | 33 | 47 | 43 | 36 | 39
Strongly Agree 9 3 3 10 6 2 2 1 2
Total 63 | 63 | 63 | 63 | 63 | 63 | 63 | 63 | 63 567
Satisfied* 49 | 49 | 49 | 52 | 39 | 49 | 45 | 37 | 41 410

Percentage of Satisfied 78178 | 78 a3 l62 | 78] 71| 59 | 65 Overall percentage of satisfied teachers =
Teachers 72%

Percentage of Neutral Teachers Overall percentage of neutral teachers =

11 | 8 6 8 21| 8 10 | 17 | 16 129%

Percentage of Dissatisfied

Teachers 11 | 14 | 16 | 10 | 17 | 14 | 19 | 24 | 19 | Overall % of dissatisfied teachers = 16%

*Satisfied = Strongly Agree + Agree

*Dissatisfied= Strongly Disagree + Disagree

OVERALL SATISFACTION LEVEL OF TEACHER'S
(2020-2021)

m Satisfied = Neutral = Dissatisfied

From the above table it is obvious that majority of teachers are satisfied with the course
curriculum, 12% are neutral whereas 16% are dissatisfied with the curriculum.



EMPLOYERS’ FEEDBACK (2020-2021)

The Employers’ feedback is collected in order to assess the overall satisfaction level of
employers. The parameters considered are: Domain knowledge of the employees, technical
expertise, work ethics, competitiveness, team leadership etc. . The feedback was evaluated on
a five-point scale viz. Poor, Average, Good, Very Good and Excellent. A total of 13 alumni’s
were included in this feedback.

EMPLOYERS’ FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

A.Tabular Analysis of Employers’ Feedback

1. Employer’s Response in Number

Question Evaluation Criteria Poor Average | Good very Excellent

No. Good
Domain knowledge of the employees

Q1 recruited from GCC. 0 0 1 3 9
Technical expertise of the employees

Q2 recruited from GCC 0 0 2 4 /
Perception regarding the work ethics of

Q3 their employees recruited from GCC. 0 0 2 2 2
Requisite competitiveness of the

Q4 employees recruited from GCC. 0 0 1 3 9

Q5 Social commitment of employees from 0 0 1 5 7
GCC.

Q6 Team capabilities of employees from 0 0 1 5 7
GCC.
Overall performance of the employees

Q7 from GCC recruited in your 0 0 1 5 7
Organization / Establishment.
Overall perception about GCC as an

Q8 academic Institution of Higher learning. 0 0 1 4 8




2.Employer’s Response in Percentage

Question Evaluation Criteria Poor Average | Good Very Excellent
No. Good
Domain knowledge of the employees
Q1 recruited from GCC. 0 0 8 23 69
Technical expertise of the employees
Q2 recruited from GCC 0 0 15 81 >4
Perception regarding the work ethics of
Q3 their employees recruited from GCC. 0 0 15 15 69
Requisite competitiveness of the
Q4 employees recruited from GCC. 0 0 8 23 69
Q5 écgzlcal commitment of employees from 0 0 8 38 54
Q6 Team capabilities of employees from 0 0 8 38 54
GCC.
Overall performance of the employees
Q7 from GCC recruited in your Organization 0 0 8 38 54
/ Establishment.
Overall perception about GCC as an
Q8 academic Institution of Higher learning. 0 0 8 31 62
B. Diagrammatic Analysis of Employer’s Feedback
EMPLOYERS' FEEDBACK
(2020-2021)
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To get an overall picture of the employer’s feedback, the scales: ‘Very Good’ and ‘Excellent’
clubbed together under the head ‘Satisfied’, and the rest as ‘Dissatisfied’.

Q11Q2,Q3|Q4]Q5|Q6]|Q7]|Q8

Poor o|ojo|O0|O0O]O0|O0]O
Average o|ojo|O0|O0O]O0|O0]O

Good 1 5 5 1 1 1 1 1 Grand Total

Very Good 3 /4|2 |3|5]|5]|5]4

Excellent 9| 7|99 |7 |7 ]|7]8

Total 13 |13 (13|13 |13 |13 | 13 | 13 104
Satisfied * 12 |11 (11 (12|12 |12 | 12| 12 94

Percentage of Satisfied 9285|8592 92|92 929 Overall percentage of satisfied
employers employers = 90%
Percentage of Dissatisfied 8 |15 15| 8 8 | 8 8 8 Percentage of dissatisfied
employers erEponers
=10%

*Satisfied= Very Good + Excellent

After analysing the employer’s feedback, it is evident that 90% of the employer are more or
less satisfied with the parameters considered. The overall satisfaction level of the employer

for the year 2020-2021 is depicted in a pie diagram below.

OVERALL SATISFACTION LEVEL OF THE EMPLOYER'S
(2020-2021)

m Satisfied

= Dissatisfied




ALUMNI FEEDBACK (2020-2021)

The Alumni feedback is collected in order to assess the overall satisfaction level of alumni in
broad categories like, skill enhancement, employability etc. The parameters considered here
are: employability, develop innovative thinking, skill enhancement, contemporary needs and
practical application, to develop entrepreneurship skills, preparation of competitive
examinations and pursuing higher studies etc. . The feedback was evaluated on a five-point
scale viz. Strongly agree, Agree, Neutral, Disagree and Strongly Disagree. A total of 82 Alumni
were included in this feedback.

ALUMNI FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

A.Tabular Analysis of Alumni Feedback

1. Alumni Response in Number

Qulslsotlon Evaluation Criteria gﬁggg?&é Disagree | Neutral | Agree StAr;JPéJely

Q1 The curriculum promotes employability. 1 4 16 35 26
The curriculum is designed to develop

Q2 innovative thinking. 1 6 9 42 24
The syllabus focuses on skill

Q3 enhancement in human resources. 2 3 10 43 24
Syllabus is in accordance with

Q4 contemporary needs and practical 0 2 11 45 24
application.
The curriculum encourages in

Q5 developing entrepreneurship skills. 3 15 16 30 18
Syllabus encourages in preparation of

Q6 competitive examinations and pursuing 2 3 14 36 27
higher studies.

2.Alumni Response in Percentage

Qu&sglon Evaluation Criteria gﬁggg?&i Disagree | Neutral | Agree Sggrgy

Q1 The curriculum promotes employability. 1 5 20 43 32
The curriculum is designed to develop

Q2 innovative thinking. 1 / 11 >1 29
The syllabus focuses on skill

Q3 enhancement in human resources. 2 4 12 >2 29
Syllabus is in accordance with

Q4 contemporary needs and practical 0 2 13 55 29
application.
The curriculum encourages in

Q5 developing entrepreneurship skills. 4 18 20 37 22
Syllabus encourages in preparation of

Q6 competitive examinations and pursuing 2 4 17 44 33
higher studies.




B. Diagrammatic Analysis of Alumni Feedback

ALUMNI FEEDBACK
(2020-2021)

B Strongly Disagree M Disagree Neutral mAgree M Strongly Agree

|.n

-
n
~
()
(=] (=]
N o~
o~
w ~
-
n <
-
-1 -l | |

Questlons

44

Responses (In Percentage)

To get an overall picture of the Alumni feedback, the scales: ‘Agree’ and ‘Strongly Agree’ are
clubbed together under the head ‘Satisfied’, and the rest as ‘Dissatisfied’.

Ql]| Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6

Strongly Disagree | 1 1 2 0 3 2
Disagree 4 6 3 2 15 3
Neutral 6] 9 | 10 | 11 | 16 | 14 Grand Total
Agree 35 42 43 45 30 36
Strongly Agree 26 24 24 24 18 27
Total 82 | 82 82 82 82 82 492
Satisfied * 61 | 66 67 69 48 63 374

Percentage of Overall percentage of
Satisfied alumni 74| 80 82 84 29 77 satisfied alumni = 76%

Percentage of Overall percentage of
Neutral alumni 20 11 12 13 20 17 neutral alumni = 15%

Percentage of

_Percentageof | o |4 6 2 | » 6 dissatisfied alumni
Dissatisfied alumni — 9%

*Satisfied= Agree + Strongly Agree



OVERALL SATISFACTION LEVEL OF THE ALUMNI
(2020-2021)

= Satisfied = Neutral = Dissatisfied

After analysing the Alumni feedback, it is evident that 76% of the Alumni are more or less
satisfied with the parameters considered.



